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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 63.1 

 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 63.1 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
1. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service1/2                             N 
 

A. Application of Residence Service: Residential service is defined as service that is furnished (1) in private homes or apartments, 
including all parts of the subscriber's domestic establishment, for domestic use and not for substantial occupational use; (2) in college 
fraternity or sorority houses, college dormitories, convents and monasteries for domestic rather than occupational use in residential 
quarters; (3) used for purposes of study by a clergyman located in a church, synagogue, mosque or other religious institution. The 
Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a 
business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential 
applications. This service is for voice use only residential customers. The company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers 
service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
B. Rates and Charges: Usage charges are based on local usage. Chargeable time for the customer shall begin when the called party 

answers and shall end upon disconnection by either party. Local calls are billed on a per minute basis unless otherwise indicated. Calls 
are rounded to the next higher full minute.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest 
whole cent.   

 
C. All residential service set forth in this Section of this tariff is presently only available to those customers who presently have service on 

lines with MCImetro, Sothwestern Bell Communications Bell or with another carrier who provisions service either via resale of 
MCImetro services or via UNE-Platform service provided by MCImetro.   

 
D. Line Connection Fee: Applies on a per line basis when a customer requests a new line of service or when a customer moves to a new 

location. 
 
E. Service Order Charge: Applies to changes made to an account after the point of sale. 

 
3.9.1 Service Offerings 

 
3.9.1.1  Residential RZA Service  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service  must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling 
and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers 
must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to this 
service as offered in MCI WorldCom Communications Tariff No.1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not 
subscribe to Residential RZB service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. 

 
 
___________________________ 
 
   1Effective October 1, 2019, the Company will no longer offer local exchange service to new residential customers as described in this section  
(Section 3.9, Residential Service). Also effective October 1, 2019, existing residential customers currently subscribed to any of the Company local  
exchange service offerings described in this section (Section 3.9, Residential Service) will no longer be able to move, add to, or change the service 
to which they are subscribed. 
   2Effective December 31, 2023, the Company no longer offers local exchange service to residential customers and all residential local phone N 
service offerings in this tariff are discontinued and withdrawn. A reasonable transition period beyond January 1, 2024 may be permitted where the  | 
Company determines that additional time is needed for customers to establish replacement service.   N 
 
ISSUED:  November 28, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  December 31, 2023 

Edwin Reese 
Analyst Govt Relations 

1300 I Street NW, Suite 500E 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 8th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.0 
  Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.0 
 
 Local Exchange Service 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 

 
3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 

 
3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 

 
3.9.1.7    Residential RLC Service 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Residential RLC 
Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll 
in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 
1. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. 
 
Touch tone is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: 
non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line 
charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom 
calling features not included in the list below. MCI WorldCom customers will be charged the intraLATA and 
long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in 
http://www.mci.com/service and Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.      
 
Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
Zone 1:  $44.99  I 
Zone 2  $53.99  I 
Zone 4:  $46.99  I 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local service usage. The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering 
the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) 
facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is 
the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) 
to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the 
time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and 
http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this 
plan, are receiving service under Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service. 

 
This service is for use by residential voice customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a 
customer’s service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent 
with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring 
data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 
Griselda Antu 

Tariff Author- E02F69 
600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 11th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.4 
  Cancels 10th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.4 
 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 

 
3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 

 
3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 

 
        3.9.1.8  Residential RLD Service  

 
  Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone 

service. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only 
available to customers previously enrolled in Residential RZA, Residential RZB, or Residential RLC service 
under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service under http://www.mci.com/service 
and MCI Communications Inc., Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. Unlimited local calling is included with this 
service.   

 
  The following are not included in the monthly line charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 

directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking 
options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features.  Usage from any other 
residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 
976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
  IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD charge.  Customers who have selected 

MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI 
Communications Inc., Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.   

 
  The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on 

one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to 
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from 
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the 
Company. 

 
  This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 

service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with 
residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet 
usage charge or disconnected. 

 
          Monthly Recurring Charges:  

   
           Zone 1:  $41.99  I 
           Zone 2:  $53.99  I 
           Zone 3  $48.99  I 
           Zone 4:  $46.99  I 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 
Griselda Antu 

Tariff Author- E02F69 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 4th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.5 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.5 
 
 Local Exchange Service 
 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1.9 Residential RLC-1 Service 2/ 
 

Residential RLC-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Residential RZA Service, Residential 
RZB Service, or  Residential RZC Service on their primary line as described in this tariff who have two or 
more lines on their account. 

 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) 
for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to 
in Residential RZA Service, Residential RZB Service, or  Residential RZC Service Service as described in 
this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion 
residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. 
MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  
Customers of Link Up Service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. 

 
Touch tone is included in the monthly fee.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  
non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line 
charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom 
calling features not included in the list below.  MCI WorldCom customers will be charged the intraLATA and 
long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in 
http://www.mci.com/service and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1.   

 
Customer will receive unlimited local service usage.  The Company reserves the right to discontinue 
offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event 
that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of 
facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide 
the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential voice customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a 
customer’s service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage 
applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable 
limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon 
appropriate customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in 
addition to all charges set forth in customer’s residential service. 

 
          Monthly Recurring Charge: 
 

Zone 1  $26.99   1/ I 
Zone 2 $38.99   1/ I 
Zone 3 $33.99   1/ I 
Zone 4  $31.99   1/ I 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/ For zone areas please refer to page 63.3.2 
2/ Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N 
 
Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author- E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Page No. 63.10.2.6 
  Cancels Original Page No. 63.10.2.6 
 
  Local Exchange Service 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 
  3.9  Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1.9 Residential RLC-1 Service 1/ (Cont’d) N 
 

Termination: 
 

For customers who disconnect from Residential RZA Service, Residential RZB Service, or  Residential RZC 
Service service under this tariff:  The companion residential service offering under MCI WorldCom 
Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Residential 
RZA Service, Residential RZB Service, or  Residential RZC Service and Residential RLC-1 service under 
this tariff, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under 
MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1. and its companion residential service 
under http://www.mci.com/service. 

 
For customers who disconnect either from I) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and 
interLATA service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1. or ii)  intraLATA 
service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1. The companion residential 
service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under MCI WorldCom 
Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1., and Residential RLC-1 Service under this tariff will 
terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan  P under MCI 
WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1. (if customer has disconnected from interstate 
service) or its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service (if customer has 
disconnected from intrastate service).  Customer will also be automatically re-subscribed to Residential 
RLD service under this tariff.  

 
For customers who disconnect both from interstate service under  http://www.mci.com/service/ and from 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC 
Tariff No. 1. The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated 
Calling Plan RLC-1 under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1., and Residential 
RLC-1 Service under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to 
Residential RLD Service under this tariff.  

 
For customers who disconnect their primary line either from interstate service under 
http://www.mci.com/service/, intrastate service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC 
Tariff No. 1., or Residential RZA Service, Residential RZB Service, or  Residential RZC Service under this 
tariff, and customer’s additional line or lines remain on the account: The companion residential service 
offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under MCI WorldCom 
Communications Inc. MIssouri PUC Tariff No. 1., and Residential RLC-1 Service under this tariff will 
terminate. Customer’s additional line or lines will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan 
P under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1. (if customer has disconnected 
from interstate service) or its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service (if customer 
has disconnected from intrastate service), and the additional line or lines will also be automatically re-
subscribed to Residential RLD service under this tariff.  

 
 
 
 
 

1/ Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX 75038 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 3rd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.7.1 
  Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.7.1 
 
 
 Local Exchange Service 
 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 
  3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 
   3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 
     3.9.1.10    Residential RLD-1 Service 
 

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on 
one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to 
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from 
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the 
Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications 
(including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the 
Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate 
customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all 
charges set forth in customer’s residential service. 

 
           Monthly Recurring Charges:   

 
    Zone 1  $50.99  I 
    Zone 2  $56.99  I 
    Zone 3  $56.99  I 
    Zone 4  $50.99  I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1Effective June 6, 2005, Residential RLD-1 Service will no longer be available to new customers.  
 
 

For zone areas please refer to page 63.3.2 
 
 

 
Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 7th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.8 
  Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.8 
 
 

 Local Exchange Service 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 
3.9.1.10 Residential RLD-2 Service 

  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone 
service.  Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only 
available to customers previously enrolled in Residential RZA, Residential RZB, service under this tariff who 
disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service  under http://www.mci.com/service and MCI 
Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1.. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.  
Customers will receive the following features, where facilities are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID w/Name & 
Number , Call Waiting ID w/Name, Speed Dial 8, Three-Way Calling and Anonymous Call Rejection. 

 
The following are not included in the monthly line charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory 
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, 
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings 
cannot be aggregated with this service.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no 
additional charge. 

 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-2 charge.  Customers who have selected MCI 
as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI 
Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not 
limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its 
discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to 
charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer’s 
residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges:  

  
Zone 1  $45.99  I 
Zone 4  $45.99  I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For zone areas please refer to page 63.3.2 
 
 

 
Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author- E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 8th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.9 
  Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.9 
 
 Local Exchange Service 
 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 

 
3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 

 
3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 

 
3.9.1.11 Residential RLE   1/ 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate 
calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, 
customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must 
subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1.  

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  
Lifeline is not eligible with this product. Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not 
included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, 
directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, 
per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. MCI WorldCom Communications] 
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long 
distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and MCI Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff 
No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where 
facilities are available:  Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling, Anonymous 
Call Rejection.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the 
event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of 
facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the 
service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not 
limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its 
discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to 
charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer’s 
residential service. 

 
         Monthly Recurring Charge:  

 
Zone 1  $53.99  I 
Zone 4  $53.99  I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1Effective August 2, 2003 Residential RLE will no longer be available to new customers.  
 

 
Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 
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Tariff Author- E02F69 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 8th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.13 
  Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.13 
 

 Local Exchange Service 
 

3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1.12  Residential RLG Service 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local 
Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Inc. 
Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1.   

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate 
service.  Lifeline is not eligible with this product.  

 
Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring 
charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, 
interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and 
custom calling features not included in the list below. MCI Communications customers will be charged the 
intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set 
forth in http://www.mci.com/service and MCI Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where 
facilities are available:  Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling, Anonymous 
Call Rejection.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in 
the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such 
lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to 
provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications 
(including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the 
Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate 
customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all 
charges set forth in customer’s residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  

 
Zone 1  $47.99  I 
Zone 2  $52.99  I 
Zone 4  $47.99  I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For zone areas please refer to page 63.3.2 
 
 

1Effective June 6, 2005 Residential RLG Service will no longer be available to new customers.  
Issued:  June 1, 2011 Effective: July 1, 2011 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 7th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.17 
  Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.17 

 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1.13  Residential RLD-3 Service   1/ 
 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone 
service.   

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where 
facilities are available:  Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling, Anonymous 
Call Rejection.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.   
 
The following are not included in the monthly line charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking 
options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features.  Usage from any other 
residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 
976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-3 charge.  Customers who have selected 
MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in  MCI 
Communications Inc. Missouri PUC Tariff No. 1.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on 
one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to 
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from 
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the 
Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications 
(including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the 
Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate 
customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all 
charges set forth in customer’s residential service. 

 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 

 
Zone 1   $47.99  I 
Zone 2  $58.99  I 
Zone 4  $47.99  I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1Effective June 6, 2005 Residential RLG Service will no longer be available to   
new customers.  
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 5th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.23 
  Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.23 

 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1.17 Residential RLI Service 1   
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this 
plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must 
subscribe to this service as offered in MCI WorldCom Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1.  
Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as 
described in this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this 
product.   

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  [MCI 
WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in 
the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and MCI WorldCom 
Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities are 
available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1 $69.99   (I) 
Zone 2 $71.99   (I)  
Zone 3 $69.99   (I) 
Zone 4 $69.99   (I) 

 
 Termination: 

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account 
and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
 1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential 

service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MO PSC Tariff 
No. 1, or c) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The 
companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/http://www.mci.com/service, 
and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1, 
as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-
subscribed to the service offering under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1, for 
intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under 
http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer 
was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  March 16, 2015 Effective: April 1, 2015 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 3rd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.25 
  Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.25 

 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

  Residential RLI Service   (cont’d)  
 

 Residential RLD-4 Service  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.   

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities are 
available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service 
at no additional charge.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. 

 
The following are not included in the monthly line charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory 
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, 
custom calling features not included in features.  Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be 
aggregated with this service.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-4 charge.  Customers who have selected MCI as their 
primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Inc. MO 
PSC Tariff No. 1.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, 
customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone:  1 $42.99 I 
Zone:  2 $47.99 I 
Zone:  3 $44.99 I 
Zone:  4 $42.99 I 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 6th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.29 
  Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.29 

 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

  Residential RLK Service 1 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. 
P.S.C Tariff No. 1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, 
or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible 
to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI 
WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance 
rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and 
MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities are 
available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, 
customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge 

 Zone 1 $62.99  (I) 
 Zone 2 $68.99  (I) 
 Zone 3 $62.99  (I) 
 Zone 4 $62.99  (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
 
 

Issued:  March 16, 2015 Effective: April 1, 2015 
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Tariff Author 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 4th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.32 
  Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.32 

 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

  Residential RLL Service 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., 
Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, 
RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not 
eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI 
WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance 
rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and 
MCI MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities are 
available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, 
customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
 Monthly Recurring Charge: 
 Zone 1 $42.99 I 
 Zone 2 $47.99 I 

 Zone 3 $42.99 I 
 Zone 4 $42.99 I 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
SERVICES, LLC  3rd Revised Page No. 63.11 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 63.11 
 
 Local Exchange Service 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.2  Directory Assistance/Directory Assistance Call Completion 
A customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers by calling the Directory Assistance 
operator. One Request may be made on each directory assitance call. The Directory Assistance charge applies to 
each regardless of whether or not the Directory Assistance operator is able to furnish the requested telephone number.  

 
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:         $0.95 

 
Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that 
particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the Company Local 
Exchange Service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. 
 

Directory Assistance Call Completion Per Call Charge:   $0.00 
 

Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will be exempt from 
the per call charge for Directory Assistance/Directory Assistance Call Completion. 

 
3.9.3  Operator Services 1 

 
Busy Line Verification: Operator verifies that a line is currently busy.  

 
Busy Line Interrupt: Operator interrupts a conversation in progress to ascertain willingness to establish 
conversation with an alternate party. 

 
Person-to-Person Call: A service where the person originating the call specifies to the operator a particular 
person to be reached. Person to person can be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number or billed as 
collect at no additional charge. 

 
3rd Number Billing Call: A billing arrangement by which a message may be charged to an account associated 
with a number other than the originating or terminating numbers. 

 
Collect: Provides the customer with the capability to charge a call to the called party. On the announcement of a 
collect call, the called party has the option to refuse acceptance of charges in advance or when queried by the 
announcement. 

 
  
Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because  
of physical disabilities will be exempt from charges for Operator Services. 

 
Busy Line Verification       $2.00 
Busy Line Interrupt        $2.75 
Person to Person        $3.50  

  
Third Number Billing Call                 $1.35  
Collect                                     $1.35  
Operator Assisted Sent Paid               $1.35  
3rd Number Billing- Mechanized    $0.90   
Collect Mechanized        $0.90 
 
 
 
 

1 Effective on or after October 1, 2016, MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, will no longer offer Busy Line Verification or 
Interrupt, Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, or Collect call operator services to customers whom MCI serves as a local 
exchange service carrier who reside in areas in which local exchange service is provided by any affiliate or subsidiary of AT&T not 
subject to MCI's applicable tariffs, online catalog schedules, General Service Agreement, and/or other communication from MCI 
regarding rates, terms and conditions of MCI service. 

 
 

Issued:  August 29, 2016  Effective:  October 1, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator   
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp.  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1  
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 2nd Revised Page No. 63.12 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 63.12 
 
 Local Exchange Service 
 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.4  Directory Listings Options and Types 
 

Listed: The customer’s telephone number is listed in the telephone directory and is available through directory 
assistance. One primary listing is provided per telephone number on an account. The Directory Listing option 
selected for the Main listing determines how the line is published. 

 
Non-Listed:  The customer's telephone number is not listed in the telephone directory, but is available through 
Directory Assistance. 

 
Non-Published Listing:  The customer’s telephone number is not listed in the telephone directory and is not available 
to requesters through directory assistance.  

 
Main Listing: Applied as the first listing for the customer's primary line. 

 
Additional Main Listing: Applied as the first listing for additional  
lines the customer may have on an account. 

  
Residential Additional Listing: This listing furnishes additional listings 
for a residential customer’s telephone number, whether for the primary or additional lines.   

 
3.9.5 Directory Listing Options and Types – Charges 

 
3.9.5.1  Monthly Recurring Charges 

 
Option        Monthly Recurring Charge 
Listed        $0.00 
Non-Listed       $0.00 
Non-Published      $0.00 
Main        $0.00 
Additional Main      $0.00 
Residential Additional    $1.50 
Multi-Ring Listing      $0.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Issued:  December 20, 2019  Effective:  January 1, 2020 
Edwin Reese 

Analyst-Govt Relations   
1300 I Street NW, Suite 500E 

Washington, DC 20005 
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
2nd Revised Page No. 63.17.4 

Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 63.17.4 

Local Exchange Service 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd) 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont'd) 

3.9.14 Calling Plans 

12. Certificate Plan 
The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Company residential service 
who i} are subscribed to Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Service ("Service") , ii) have been 
subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request cancellation of their Service, 
are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for the first, 
seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RLA/RZA Service as described below. 

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly 
recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers 
must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after 
Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 

13. Residential 50% Discount for 2 Invoices 
New customers of Residential RLB service who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate T/D 
in the amount of 50% of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB Service in each of their first two full T/D 
months of service. 

Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and wili receive the 50% 
off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date 
printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. 
Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates 
are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 

Effective February 6, 2012, in lieu of receiving discounts under this offering by mailing in a certificate as 
described above, new customers of Residential RLB service who contact a Company representative D 
will receive a credit in the amount of 50% of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB Service in each D 
of their first two full months of service. Customer will receive the credit on their first and second full invoices 
after enrollment. 

14. Reserved for Future Use D 

ISSUED: January 15, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

D 

EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2016 
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

Missouri P.S.C Tari'f No. 1 
1st Revised Page No. G3.17.5 

Cancels Original Page No. !l3.17.5 

Local Exchange Service 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd) 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont'd) 

3.9.14 Calling Plans 

ISSUED: January 15, 2016 

15. Residential $3.50 EasyPay Plan 

16. 

17. 

The Company will offer the following plan to i) existing customers of Company residential service 
who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid 
debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this 
plan after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this plan, and ii) new 
customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to 
a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial 
bank account, and who enroll in this plan either after being contacted by a Company service 
representative and being offered this plan, or by contacting a Company service representative and 
being offered this plan. Customers enrolling in this plan will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed 
$3.50, against their Company invoiced charges for residential service. 

$5.00 EasyPay for Local Plan 
The Company will offer the following plan to i) existing customers of Company local exchange 
service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a 
valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in 
this plan after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this plan, and ii) new 
customers of Company local exchange service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed 
directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active 
commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan either after being contacted by a Company 
service representative and being offered this plan, or by contacting a Company service 
representative and being offered this plan. Customers enrolling in this plan will receive a credit, not 
to exceed $5.00, against each of their first two Company invoiced charges for local exchange 
service. 

RU $12 Discount for 12 Invoices 
New customers of RU service who contact a Company representative will receive a credit, not to 
exceed $12.00, against the monthly service charge for Integrated Calling Plan RU service in each 
of their first twelve ( 12) full months of service. 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator 

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2016 

N 

N 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2016-0179



MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 63.18 

 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 63.18 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

 3.10 Small Business Service1/2                           N 
 

A. Application of Small Business Service: Small Business service is defined as service that is furnished primarily or substantially of a 
business professional, institutional, or otherwise occupational nature. The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's 
Small Business service upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal business 
applications. 

 
B. Rates and Charges:  Usage charges are based on local usage. Chargeable time for the customer shall begin when the called party 

answers and shall end upon disconnection by either party. Local calls are billed on a per call basis unless otherwise indicated. 
Calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the 
nearest whole cent.  Per-call calls will be charged according to the rate period the call originates in. 

 
C. All Small Business service set forth in this Section of this tariff is presently only available to those customers who presently have 

service on lines with Southwestern Bell Telephone or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of 
Southwestern Bell Telephone services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Southwestern Bell Telephone. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
 
   1Effective October 1, 2019, the Company will no longer offer local exchange service to new Small Business customers as described in this section 
(Section 3.10, Small Business Service).  Also effective October 1, 2019, existing small business customers currently subscribed to any of the 
Company local exchange service offerings described in this section (Section 3.10, Small Business Service) will no longer be able to move, add to, or 
change the service to which they are subscribed. 
 
   2Effective December 31, 2023, the Company no longer offers local exchange service to small business customers and all small business  N 
local phone service offerings in this tariff are discontinued and withdrawn. A reasonable transition period beyond January 1, 2024 may be permitted  | 
where the Company determines that additional time is needed for customers to establish replacement service.   N 
 
ISSUED:  November 28, 2023  EFFECTIVE:  December 31, 2023 

Edwin Reese 
Analyst Govt Relations 

1300 I Street NW, Suite 500E 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 9th Revised Page No. 63.21.2 
  Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 63.21.2 
 
  LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.10  Small Business Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.10.3.2  Business B2 Multiline Service:  
Business B2 Multiline Service is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under 
Business B2 Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in 
addition to customer’s primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service must 1) select and 
designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier 
(IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent 
with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service 
and must subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.S.C. Tariff 
No. 1.        

 
A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service.  Customers will receive the 
following service in addition to the service described for Business B2 service as set forth in this tariff:  Customers will 
receive unlimited local usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive long distance 
service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc., P.S.C. 
Tariff No. 1, and http://www.mci.com/service/. Customers may also select either the Feature Value Pak or the CID 
Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line.  Customers will be charged the monthly recurring 
charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected. For 
Customers subscribing to Offering A or Offering B of Business B2 Service, the Feature Value Pak and the CID Feature 
Value Pak are not available for service on Customer’s primary line.  Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this 
service for each additional line at no additional charge. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 
Business B2 Service – Primary Line: 

 
Offering A:        $86.99                   I 
Offering B:        $61.99 
Block-of-Time Offering 1: 
 Zone 1:       $69.99 
 Zone 2:       $69.99 
 Zone 3:       $69.99 
 Zone 4:       $69.99                   I 
 

 
Business B2 Multiline Service – Per Additional Line:    

 
Offering A:        $71.99                   I 
Offering B:        $54.99 
Block-of-Time Offering 1: 
 Zone 1:       $62.99 
 Zone 2:       $62.99 
 Zone 3:       $62.99 
 Zone 4:       $62.99                   I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX 75038 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 7th Revised Page No. 63.21.6 
  Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 63.21.6 
  
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.10  Small Business Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.10.3.3  Business Service B 
 

Customers must be contacted by a Company representative to enroll in this service or have been previously enrolled in 
Offering A or Offering B of Business B2 Service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and/or intraLATA 
service  under http://www.mci.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services 
P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.   

 
For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited local usage. 

 
Customers receive the following features on their primary line, where facilities are available: Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call 
Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Dial 8. Customers with additional lines will continue to receive the Feature 
Value Pak or the CID Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line. Customers will be charged 
the monthly recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they 
are selected. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-
recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, blocking 
options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below.   

 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Business Service B charge.  Customers who have selected MCI as their 
primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications  
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 
1) facilities are not  available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result 
of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate 
service to the Company. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges:   

 
Primary Line:     $56.99                  I 
Each Additional Line:   $54.99                  I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX 75038 
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1 
3rd Revised Page No. 63.21.14 

Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 63.21.14 

Local Exchange Service 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd) 

3.10 Small Business Service (Cont'd) 

3.10.3.24 Small Business 10% Discount for 3 Invoices 11 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A, 
B, or Block of Time Offering 1, will receive a discount of 10% on each of their first three invoices after 
enrollment in this plan. 

This plan is not combinable with any other offering. 

3.10.3.25 Business B2 50% Discount Plan 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering 
described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a 
discount of 50% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full 
invoices after enrollment in this plan as described below. 

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the 50% 
discount against the monthly service charge for their Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, 
Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring 
charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 
Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. Customer will receive the credit 
on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on 
the certificate. 

3.10.3.25 Business B2 15% Discount Plan N 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering 
described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a 
credit of 15% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full 
invoices after enrollment in this plan. N 

11 Effective May 19, 2010, this plan is no longer available to new customers. 

ISSUED: January 15, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2016 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
SERVICES, LLC 2nd Revised Page No. 63.22 
  Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 63.22 
 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.10 Small Business Service (Cont.) 
 

3.10.4 Operator Services 2 
 

Busy Line Verification: Operator verifies that a line is busy. Verification charges do not apply in the case of 
designated emergency numbers or when the operator does not determine that a conversation took place.  A per call 
charge applies. 

 
Busy Line Interrupt: Operator interrupts a conversation in progress to ascertain willingness to establish conversation 
with an alternate party.  A per call charge applies.  Call interruption charges do not apply when the interruption is for 
calls to designated emergency numbers. 

 
Person-to-Person Call: A service where the person originating the call specifies to the operator a particular person 
to be reached. Person to person can be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number or billed as collect A per-call 
charge applies. 

 
3rd Number Billing Call Operator Assisted: A billing arrangement by which a message may be charged to an account 
associated with a number other than the originating or terminating numbers. A per-call charge applies. 

 
Collect Operator Assisted:  Provides the customer with the capability to charge a call to the called party. On the 
announcement of a collect call, the called party has the option to refuse acceptance of charges in advance or 
when queried by the announcement. A per-call charge applies. 

 
Station to Station Operator Assisted: calls completed with the assistance  of an operator to a particular station. The 
call may be billed to the called party. A per-call charge applies 

 
Collect – Mechanized/Automated: Provides the customer with the capability to charge a call to the called party 
without personal operator assistance.  On the announcement of a collect call, the called party has the option to 
refuse acceptance of charges in advance or when queried by the announcement.  

  
3rd Number Billing – Mechanized/Automated: A billing arrangement by which a message may be charged to an 
account associated with a number other than the originating or terminating numbers without personal operator 
assistance.  

  
Operator Assisted – Sent Paid: includes all calls where the person originating the call pays for the call by having the 
call billed to the originating phone number and calls from pay phones when the caller pays for the call by depositing 
coins.  

 
Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will be exempt 
from charges for Operator Services. 

 
Operator Services Charges:   1/ 
Busy Line Verification:          $1.50 
Busy Line Interrupt:           $2.00 
Person-to-Person Call:          $9.00 
3rd Number Billing Call Operator Assisted:     $5.00 
Collect Operator Assisted:         $5.00 
Station to Station Operator Assisted:      $3.00 
Collect – Mechanized/Automated       $5.00 
Operator Assisted – Sent Paid        $3.00  
3rd Number Billing – Mechanized/Automated    $5.00  

 
1  These Charges will become levied as billing becomes available.  
 
2 Effective on or after October 1, 2016, MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, will no longer offer Busy Line Verification or 

Interrupt, Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, or Collect call operator services to customers whom MCI serves as a local 
exchange service carrier who reside in areas in which local exchange service is provided by any affiliate or subsidiary of AT&T not 
subject to MCI's applicable tariffs, online catalog schedules, General Service Agreement, and/or other communication from MCI 
regarding rates, terms and conditions of MCI service. 

 
Issued:  August 29, 2016  Effective:  October 1, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator   

Washington, DC 20005 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION Services Corp.  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 3rd Revised Page No. 63.24 
  Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 63.24 
 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.10 Small Business Service (Cont.) 
 

3.10.6  Directory Listings Options and Types 
 

Main Business Listing: This listing consists of the business name, a designation descriptive of the customer’s 
business if not self-explanatory, the address, and the business telephone number. 

 
Business Additional Listing: Additional name(s) listed for same telephone number as the main listing. Additional 
listing is in the White Pages only.  Only one additional business listing is allowed per customer. 

 
Additional Main Listing: Additional telephone number listing for the same business. 

 
Non-Listed: The customer's telephone number is not listed in the telephone directory, but is available through 
Directory Assistance. 

 
Non-Published Listing: The customer’s telephone number is not listed in  
the telephone directory and is not available to requesters through directory assistance.   

 
Primary Straight Line Under Listing*: A Straight Line Under (SLU), or a caption setup, is used to group an end user's 
listings to avoid repeating the end user's name. Listing names must be identical. An SLU starts with the straight line 
listing which includes name, address and telephone number and associated listings are indented underneath the 
main listing. This is commonly referred to as a Straight Line with Indent or an indent setup. This listing is in the 
white-pages section of the directory only.  

 
*Primary Caption Listing: A Primary Caption has a header in which no address or telephone number is shown and all 
associated listings are indented under the header. This listing is in the white-pages section of the directory only. 

 
Multi Ring Listing:  
Supports situations where there are multiple (2 or 3) phone numbers assigned to a single party line with distinctive 
ringing patterns.  Available only to customers electing Listed or Non-Listed options. Customers must subscribe to 
Multi-Ring 2 or Multi-Ring 3 as set forth in the Features and Options section of this tariff.  

 
* These Directory Options are not available to customers subscribing to Small Business Service On or after June 1, 
2003.  

 
3.10.7  Directory Listing Options and Types Monthly Recurring Charges 

 
Option          Monthly Recurring Charge 
Main Business Listing:      No charge; customers receive a free Yellow Page listing and a free 

White Page listing 
 

Business Additional Listing:     $2.00 
Additional Main Listing:      $0.00 
Non-Listed:         $0.00 
Non-Published Listing:      $0.00 
Primary Straight Line Under Listing*:  $2.00 
Primary Caption Listing*:     $2.00 
Multi-Ring Listing:        $0.00  

 
* These Directory Options are not available to customers subscribing to Small Business Service On or after June 1, 
2003.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  December 20, 2019  Effective:  January 1, 2020 

Edwin Reese 
Analyst-Govt Relations   

1300 I Street NW, Suite 500E 
Washington, DC 20005 
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